

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

#### COMMERCIAL BANK.

#### CHAPTER 203.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Hallowell Granite Company.

#### Approved February 6, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Gardner, John Otis, Abraham Thing, Robert Gardner and their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the Hallowell Granite Company, for the purpose of getting out, preparing, transporting, and shipping granite, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith. And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in an Act, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, passed the eighth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, and may take and hold any real or personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the value of One Hundred Thousand Dollars.

#### CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Commercial Bank."

Approved February 6, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Commercial Bank are hereby authorized to choose two Directors, in addition to the number specito increase Cap- fied in their Act of incorporation; and also to increase the capital stock of said Bank, by adding thereto the sum of

Persons incorporated.

Powers and privileges.

May hold real estate not exseeding \$100,000.

authorized to choose two additional Directors:

Corporation

ital Stock \$50,000.